

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SUPREME COURT NO. 88266

JOE BOB LAKE, an individual, and JOE BOB LAKE, as personal representative of the
Estate of Julia K. Lake,

Appellant,

vs.

SHARON E. PROHASKA, M.D.,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT SHARON E. PROHASKA, M.D.'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF
PURSUANT TO MO. R. CIV. P. 83.08(b)

Michael D. Moeller, #42324
Michael J. Kleffner, #50431
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
2555 Grand Boulevard
Kansas City, Missouri 64108-2613
Telephone: 816.474.6550
Facsimile: 816.421.5547

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
SHARON E. PROHASKA, M.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Introduction 3

II. Appellant’s substitution attempts were improper and untimely..... 4

 A. Factual overview of the motions at issue 4

 B. Appellant must follow the rules 5

 C. Appellant’s August 8, 2006 motion to substitute Ms. Grossman 6

 1. The August 8, 2006 motion asked the Missouri Court of Appeals to exercise its jurisdiction outside Missouri..... 6

 2. Appellant improperly served the August 8, 2006 motion..... 7

 D. Appellant’s November 22, 2006 motion for rehearing or transfer..... 8

 1. The November 22, 2006 motion was untimely 8

 2. The November 22, 2006 motion was improperly served..... 9

 3. Appellant’s untimely and improperly served November 22, 2006 motion cannot “relate back” to his substantively improper and defectively served August 8, 2006 motion..... 10

 (a) The plain language and clear intent of Mo. R. Civ. P. 52.13(a)(1) requires proper service of a proper motion for substitution 10

(b)	Appellant’s “relation-back” argument has been flatly rejected in analogous situations.....	13
(c)	Missouri courts cannot extend the 90 day jurisdictional period in Mo. R. Civ. P. 52.13(a)(1).....	14
(d)	Mo. R. Civ. P. 55.33(c).....	14
(e)	Mo. R. Civ. P. 41.03	15
(f)	Conclusion	15
E.	Excusable neglect is no excuse under Mo. R. Civ. P. 52.13(a)(1).....	15
F.	Mo. Rev. Stat. § 507.100 does not apply	16
G.	Conclusion.....	16
III.	Respondent’s counsel properly opposed Appellant’s improper and untimely substitution attempts.....	17
	CONCLUSION	19
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Clark v. Fitzpatrick

801 S.W.2d 426 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990) 18

Gardner v. Mercantile Bank of Memphis

764 S.W.2d 166, 168-69 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989)..... 16

Gillespie v. Rice

WD No. 65751, 2006 WL 3770774 at *4 (Mo. Ct. App. Dec. 2006)..... 5, 15

Holmes v. Arbeitman

857 S.W.2d 442, 443 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993) 5, 8, 11, 15, 18

In the Estate of Livingston

627 S.W.2d 673, 678 n.3 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982) 7

Lunde v. Scardacci

175 S.W.3d 676, 682 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005) 13, 14

Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer Dist. v. Holloran

751 S.W.2d 749, 751 (Mo. 1988)..... 8

New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head

234 U.S. 149, 161 (1914) 7

Richie v. Laususe

950 S.W.2d 511 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997) 11, 18

State ex rel. Illinois Farmers Ins. Co. v. Gallagher

811 S.W.2d 353, 354 (Mo. 1991)..... 8

State ex rel. Mercantile Nat’l Bank at Dallas v. Rooney

402 S.W.2d 354, 357 (Mo. 1966)..... 7, 10

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell

538 U.S. 408, 421 (2003) 7

State v. Ivory

609 S.W.2d 217, 220 (Mo. Ct. App 1980) 7

State v. Reese

920 S.W.2d 94, 95 (Mo. 1996)..... 5

Williams v. Patterson

218 S.W.2d 156, 170 (Mo. Ct. App. 1949) 18

Wormington v. City of Monett

198 S.W.2d 536, 538 (Mo. Ct. App. 1946) 8, 17

Wormington v. City of Monett

204 S.W.2d 264 (Mo. 1947)..... 9

MISSOURI RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Mo. R. Civ. P. 41.03 15

Mo. R. Civ. P. 43.01 5, 12

Mo. R. Civ. P. 44.01(b) 6, 8, 15

Mo. R. Civ. P. 52.13(a)(1)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

Mo. R. Civ. P. 54.01 8

Mo. R. Civ. P. 54.02 8

Mo. R. Civ. P. 54.13.....	8
Mo. R. Civ. P. 54.14.....	8
Mo. R. Civ. P. 55.33(c).....	14
Mo. R. Civ. P. 74.05(d)	13
Mo. R. Civ. P. 84.04(f).....	1

STATUTES

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 507.100.....	3, 16
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 507.100.1(3)	16

PRACTICE MATERIAL

15 Mo. Pract. § 52.13-2.....	16
5C Mo. Pract. § 1735.....	7
